or amended and contained herein, be, and the same is, in all things adopted and approved as the budget estimate of all of the current expenses
as well as the fixed charges against the City for the fiscal year beginning on the 1st day of October, 2022 and ending the 30th day of
September 2023.

Section 2.

The sum of  TWENTY-SEVEN MILLION, NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY - SEVEN THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED TWENTY - THREE AND NO/100
($27,987,323) DOLLARS is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund for the payment of operating expenses, capital outlay and inter-fund
transfers out of the City government, as set forth in detail in the budget.

Section 3.

That the sum of ONE MILLION, EIGHT THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY - FIVE AND NO/100 ($1,008,875) DOLLARS is hereby
appropriated out of the Debt Service Fund for the purpose of paying the accruing interest, principal and service charges on the tax supported
debt of the City  as set forth in detail in the budget.

Section 4.

That the sum of THREE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIVE AND NO/100 ($316,105) DOLLARS is hereby appropriated out
of the Capital Projects Fund for the purpose of capital outlay expenses for capital projects as set forth in detail in the budget.

Section 5.

That the sum of EIGHT MILLION, SEVENTY - TWO THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY AND NO/100 ($8,072,860) DOLLARS is hereby
appropriated out of the Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund for the payment of operating expenses, capital outlay , and inter-fund transfers of 
the municipally owned Water and Sewer Utility and for the purpose of paying the accruing interest, principal and service charges on the water
and sewer supported debt service bonds, as listed in detail in the budget.

Section 6.

That the sum of TWO MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY - NINE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY - FIVE AND NO/100 ($2,799,685)
DOLLARS is hereby appropriated out of the Sanitation Fund for the payment of operating expenses and inter-fund transfers as set forth in detail
in the budget. 

Section 7.

That the sum of TEN MILLION, SIX HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED FORTY - SIX AND NO/100 ($10,608,246) DOLLARS is
hereby appropriated out of the Special Revenue Fund for the payment of operating expenses and capital outlay of the City government as set
forth in detail in the budget.

Section 8.

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer budgeted funds from one line-item to another line-item within any one department or